
OJ/S S154
11/08/2018
353602-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

11/08/2018 S154
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:353602-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Reggio Emilia: Loss adjustment services
2018/S 154-353602

Contract notice

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia
Piazza C. Prampolini 1
Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy
Contact person: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Servizio Appalti Contratti e Semplificazione Amministrativa —
U.O.C. Acquisti Appalti e Contratti — Dott.ssa Silvia Signorelli — Via San Pietro Martire, 3
Telephone:  +39 0522456367
E-mail: garesenzacarta@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456037
NUTS code: ITH53
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: http://
www.comune.re.it/gare
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Servizio di gestione dei sinistri passivi in franchigia S.I.R. del Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — determina a
contrarre R.U.D. N. 753 del 13.7.2018 — CIG 759480682C

II.1.2) Main CPV code
66519500

mailto:garesenzacarta@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it/gare
http://www.comune.re.it/gare
http://www.comune.re.it/gare


OJ/S S154
11/08/2018
353602-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

11/08/2018 S154
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Il Comune di Reggio Emilia ha previsto tra le clausole del Capitolato speciale d'appalto per la polizza RCT/o
avente validità dalle ore 24 del 30.12.2017 alle ore 24 del 31/12/2020, l'applicazione di una franchgia frontale
per sinistro con metodo S.I.R. (Self Insurance Retention) di 25 000,00 EUR. Oggetto del presente appalto è un
servizio per la gestione dei sinistri passivi del Comune di Reggio Emilia, di importo inferiore o pari alla soglia di
franchigia «S.I.R.» di 25 000,00 EUR in ambito di RCT e prestatori d'opera (RCT/O) come definito all'art. 2 del
Capitolato speciale d'appalto. La gestione dei sinistri avrà decorernza dall'1.10.2018 e riguarderà le denunce di
sinistro pervenute da ottobre 2018 a settembre 2021, fino alal conclusione delle relative pratiche.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 426 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53
Main site or place of performance:
Reggio Emilia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Vedi sopra — par. Ii.1.4) Breve descrizione
Requisiti richiesti: come da Bando di gara

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 426 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 36
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
L'importo unitario per il primo triennio posto a base di gara è di 180 000,00 EUR oltre IVA. Il valore massimo
stimato dell'appalto., comprensivo dell'aumento delle prestazioni fino a concorrenza del quinto dell'importo
del contratto, ai sensi dell'art. 106 co. 12 del codice, della facoltà di rinnovo per ulteriori anni 3, della proroga
tecnica per mesi 6, è pertanto determinato in 426 000 EUR.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
Opzione di proroga tecnica. La durata del contratto in corso di esecuzione potrà essere modificata per il tempo
strettamente necessario alla conclusione delle procedure necessarie per l'individuazione del nuovo contraente



OJ/S S154
11/08/2018
353602-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

11/08/2018 S154
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

ai sensi dell'art. 106 co. 11 del codice (tempo massimo: mesi 6). In tal caso, il contraente è tenuto all'esecuzione
delle prestazioni oggetto del contratto, agli stessi — o più favorevoli — prezzi, patti e condizioni.ai fini dell'art.
35 comma 4 del codice, il valore massimo stimato dell'appalto, è pari a 426 000,00 EUR, al netto di IVA e/o altre
imposte e contributi di legge.

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
Responsabile del procedimento è il dott. Roberto Montagnani, dirigente del Servizio appalti, contratti e
semplificazione amministrativa del comune di reggio emilia. Ogni e qualsiasi ulteriore informazione nei
documenti di gara: http:www.comune.re.it/gare.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Iscrizione, ai sensi dell'art. 83 co. 3 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016 s.m.i., al registro della CCIAA, nella sezione tenuta
dalla CCIAA per attività rientranti nell'oggetto della procedura di gara.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 21/09/2018
Local time: 13:00

www.comune.re.it/gare


OJ/S S154
11/08/2018
353602-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

11/08/2018 S154
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 25/09/2018
Local time: 09:00
Place:
Presso il Servizio Appalti contratti e semplificazione amministrativa — UOC Acquisti, appalti e contratti, via San
Pietro Martire 3, 42121 Reggio Emilia (Palazzo Prini).
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Potranno partecipare alle sedute pubbliche i legali rappresentanti/procuratori delle imprese interessate oppure
persone munite di specifica delega. In assenza di tali titoli, la partecipazione è ammessa come semplice uditore.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale (TAR) dell'Emilia Romagna Sede Parma
Piazzale Santafiora 7
Parma
43121
Italy
Telephone:  +39 0521286095
E-mail: urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it 
Fax:  +39 0521208986

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Direzione generale — Servizio legale
Piazza Prampolini, 1
Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy
Telephone:  +39 05224233
E-mail: servlegale@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456680
Internet address: http://www.comune.re.it

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:

mailto:urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it
mailto:servlegale@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it


OJ/S S154
11/08/2018
353602-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

11/08/2018 S154
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

07/08/2018


